

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LISA MILLER-JENKINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANET MILLER-JENKINS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Vermont Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JENNIFER L. LEVI  
MARY L. BONAUTO  
GARY D. BUSECK\*  
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES  
& DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	5
SUMMARY .....	5
I. NO FINAL DECISION EXISTS WHERE THE VISITATION ORDER AT ISSUE IS INTER- LOCUTORY AND TEMPORARY .....	6
II. QUESTIONS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 PRESENT NO FEDERAL QUESTION OR NO SUB- STANTIAL FEDERAL QUESTION .....	8
A. THERE IS NO CONFLICTING VIRGINIA ORDER THAT VERMONT MUST CREDIT...	8
B. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE FED- ERAL PKPA AND/OR THE FEDERAL DOMA ARE IRRELEVANT AND/OR IN- SUBSTANTIAL .....	9
III. THE PARENTAL RIGHTS ISSUE SET FORTH IN QUESTION NO. 3 RAISES NO ISSUES FOR THIS COURT TO PROPERLY REVIEW.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. ANY QUESTION OF THE PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PARENT HER CHILD WAS DECIDED ON AN IN- DEPENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE GROUND .....	15
B. PROPERLY UNDERSTOOD, PETITIONER’S QUESTION NO. 3 EITHER RAISES NO CERTWORTHY “CONFLICT” OR HAS AL- READY BEEN ASKED AND ANSWERED BY THIS COURT .....	16
1. Understanding Petitioner’s Question No. 3.....	16
2. Different States May Have Different Laws To Determine Parentage.....	17
3. This Court Should Not Revisit Estab- lished Law About Persons That States May Properly Regard As Legal Parents...	17
C. TROXEL DID NOT ALTER ANY LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND SPEAKS ONLY TO THIRD-PARTY VISITATION, NOT TO VISITATION ORDERED FOR A PARENT...	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968) .....	15
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) .....	16
<i>Dep't of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942) .....	7
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	7
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	19
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	7
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	18
<i>Minnick v. Cal. Dep't Corrs.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981) .....	7
<i>N. D. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	20
<i>Nickel v. Cole</i> , 256 U.S. 222 (1921).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6, 20

## STATE CASES

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	2
<i>Carvin v. Britain</i> , (In re Parentage of L.B.), 122 P.3d 161 (Wash.2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2021 (2006) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 429 Mass. 824, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1005 (1999) .....	19
<i>In re Custody of HSH-K</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 975 (1995) .....	19
<i>In re Guardianship of Z.C.W.</i> , 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 48 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1056 (1999) .....	19
<i>LaChapelle v. Mitten</i> , 607 N.W.2d 151 (Minn.Ct.App. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1011 (2000) .....	20
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 2006 VT 78, 912 A.2d 951 (2006) .....	1, 19
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 926 (2000) .....	20

## STATUTES

## FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. IV, §1 .....	13
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	1, 5, 7, 15
28 U.S.C. §1738A .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1738A(a) .....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. §1738A(c)(2) .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1738A(c)(2)(A)(ii) .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1738C .....	8, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	6, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. §20-45.3 .....	1
Va. Const., art. I, §15-A.....	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §5 .....	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §6 .....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Ruth B. Ginsburg, <i>Judgments in Search of Full Faith and Credit: The Last-in-Time Rule for Conflicting Judgments</i> , 82 Harv. L. Rev. 798 (1969).....	14
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro and Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	15
